

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - LII Aizawl, Wednesday 21.6.2023,

Jyaistha 31, S.E. 1945, Issue

Issue No. 326

NOTIFICATION

No. K.15011/141(a)/2018-REV, the 6th June, 2023. Whereas the land area covering "Bawngkawn Brigade Area" Aizawl which covers both the Phase - I area comprising of Block - I to Block - VII and the Phase - II area comprising of Block - VIII and Block - IX has been declared as reserved for special purposes and for public use such as, establishment of hospital, public utility and other public amenities vide Notification No. C. 18016/39/2001-REV dt. 30.07.2013.

And whereas the Council of Ministers in its meeting on the 4th June, 2018 decided to lift the reservation of the land area under the said Phase - II area, Notification No. K. 15011/141/2018-REV/Vol-I/10 dt.2nd August, 2018 lifting the reservation in the Phase - II area of Bawngkawn Brigade Area was issued.

And whereas the Council of Ministers in its meeting on the 18th May, 2023 has decided to lift the reservation of land under the said Phase - I area of Bawngkawn Brigade Area as the land within Block - I area has already been allotted to Govt. J. Thankima College thus fulfilling the purpose of the reservation and the land within Block - II to Block - VII has not been allotted for any project.

Now, therefore, the Governor of Mizoram, in the interest of public is pleased to hereby cancel the reservation of land within Phase - I area of Bawngkawn Brigade Area with immediate effect.

R. Zarzosanga,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.